

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X
: In re: : Chapter 11
: MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, et al., : Case No.: 09-50026 (MG)
: f/k/a General Motors Corp., et al., :
: :
: Debtors. : (Jointly Administered)
-----X

**BRIEF OF THE SIGNATORY PLAINTIFFS AND GUC TRUST
ADDRESSING THE APPLICATION OF FED. R. CIV. PROC. 23 TO
THE PENDING SETTLEMENT APPROVAL AND CLAIMS ESTIMATE MOTIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Court May Approve The Notice Procedures And Settlement Agreement Without Certifying A Class Under Federal Rule 23.....	6
A. The Court Has Exclusive <i>In Rem</i> Jurisdiction To Determine All Rights Related To The Bankruptcy Estate, Including The Rights Of Absent Plaintiffs.	7
B. The Proposed Notice Procedures Easily Satisfy Plaintiffs’ Due Process Rights.	9
C. New GM Cites No Authority Requiring Rule 23 Certification For Approval Of A Bankruptcy Settlement Under Rule 9019.	14
II. The Court May Estimate Plaintiffs’ Claims For Allowance And Distribution Purposes Without Certifying A Class Under Rule 23.....	17
A. The Plan, The GUC Trust Agreement And The Bankruptcy Code Provide For The Estimation Of Claims, Not Proofs Of Claims.	17
B. Bankruptcy Courts May Estimate Unfiled Claims.	19
C. Rule 23 Certification Is Not Required For The Court To Estimate The “Allowed” Amount Of Plaintiffs’ Claims And, Even If It Were, Plaintiffs Can Satisfy Its Requirements.	21
III. New GM Does Not Have Standing To Object To The Settlement Stage On Rule 23 Grounds.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>In re A.H. Robins Co.</u> , 88 B.R. 742 (E.D. Va. 1988), <u>aff'd</u> , 880 F.2d 694 (4th Cir. 1989).....	9, 17
<u>Abeles v. Infotechnology, Inc. (In re Infotechnology, Inc.)</u> , 89 F.3d 825, 1995 WL 723099 (2d Cir. 1995)	10
<u>In re Adelpia Bus. Sols., Inc.</u> , 341 B.R. 415 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003)	17
<u>In re Am. Reserve Corp.</u> , 840 F.2d 487 (7th Cir. 1988)	7, 15
<u>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</u> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	23
<u>Baker v. Wash. Mut. Fin. Grp., LLC</u> , 193 F. App'x 294 (5th Cir. 2006)	12
<u>In re Blockbuster Inc.</u> , 441 B.R. 239 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011)	15
<u>Breeden v. Kirkpatrick & Lockhart, LLP</u> , 268 B.R. 704 (S.D.N.Y. 2001), <u>aff'd sub nom. Breeden v. Kirkpatrick & Lockhart, LLC (In re Bennett Funding Grp.)</u> , 336 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2003)	24
<u>Brophy v. Salkin</u> , 550 B.R. 595 (S.D. Fla. 2015)	8
<u>In re Chemtura Corp.</u> , 448 B.R. 635 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011)	19
<u>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</u> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	24, 25
<u>In re Cont'l Airlines, Inc.</u> , 57 B.R. 842 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1985).....	17
<u>In re Dial-A-Mattress Operating Corp.</u> , No. 1-09-41966-DEM, 2009 WL 1851059 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2009)	20
<u>In re Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc.</u> , 189 B.R. 681 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1995)	18, 20, 22

<u>In re Elec. Books Antitrust Litig.</u> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 525 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	15
<u>In re Ephedra Prods. Liab. Litig.</u> , 329 B.R. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	15
<u>In re Fed.-Mogul Glob., Inc.</u> , 330 B.R. 133 (D. Del. 2005).....	20, 22
<u>Finova Capital Grp. v. Larson Pharmacy Inc. (In re Optical Techs., Inc.)</u> , 425 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2005).....	11
<u>In re Flores</u> , No. 1:08–bk–19869–MT, 2013 WL 6186262 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. Nov. 25, 2013).....	16
<u>In re Glob. Indus. Techs., Inc.</u> , 645 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2011)	25
<u>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</u> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	19
<u>In re Hibbard Brown & Co.</u> , 217 B.R. 41 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1998)	6
<u>In re Hoffinger Indus., Inc.</u> , 307 B.R. 112 (Bankr. E.D. Ark. 2004).....	20
<u>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</u> , 57 B.R. 680 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986)	7
<u>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</u> , 581 B.R. 38 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2018)	9
<u>Juris v. Inamed Corp.</u> , 685 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2012).....	12
<u>Leber v. Citigroup 401(k) Plan Inv. Comm.</u> , 323 F.R.D. 145 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	12
<u>Levy v. Lewis</u> , 635 F.2d 960 (2d Cir. 1980)	7
<u>MacArthur Co. v. Johns-Manville Corp.</u> , 837 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988)	8
<u>In re Mandukich</u> , 87 B.R. 296 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1988)	9

<u>Martin v. Wilks,</u> 490 U.S. 755 (1989), <u>superseded on other grounds by statute</u> , Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1072.....	14
<u>In re Motors Liquidation Co.,</u> 447 B.R. 150 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011)	15
<u>In re Motors Liquidation Co.,</u> 580 B.R. 319 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2018)	23, 24, 25
<u>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr.,</u> 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	9, 10
<u>Munford v. Munford, Inc. (In re Munford, Inc.),</u> 97 F.3d 449 (11th Cir. 1996)	8
<u>In re Musicland Holding Corp.,</u> 362 B.R. 644 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007)	15
<u>In re N. Am. Health Care, Inc.,</u> 544 B.R. 684 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2016)	19
<u>Nellis v. Shugrue,</u> 165 B.R. 115 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	6
<u>In re New Century TRS Holding, Inc.,</u> 612 F. App'x 147 (3d Cir. 2015)	24
<u>Newman v. Stein,</u> 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972)	6
<u>Ohio v. Kovacs,</u> 469 U.S. 274 (1985)	17
<u>Olson v. Anderson (In re Anderson),</u> 357 B.R. 473 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2006)	16
<u>Overton's Inc. v. Interstate Fire & Cas. Ins. Co. (In re SportStuff, Inc.),</u> 430 B.R. 170 (8th Cir. B.A.P. 2010).....	16
<u>Pinsker v. Borders, Inc. (In re BGI, Inc.),</u> 465 B.R. 365 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012)	14
<u>In re Residential Capital, LLC,</u> 497 B.R. 720 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013)	11
<u>Russello v. United States,</u> 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	19

<u>Sayles v. Pac. Eng’rs & Constructors, Ltd.,</u> No. 08-cv-676S, 2009 WL 791332 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2009).....	24
<u>In re Specialty Prod. Holding Corp.,</u> No. BR 10-11779-JKF, 2013 WL 2177694 (Bankr. D. Del. May 20, 2013).....	20
<u>In re Standard Insulations, Inc.,</u> 138 B.R. 947 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1992, <u>abrogated on other grounds by In re</u> <u>Broadmoor Country Club & Apt.</u> , 158 B.R. 146 (W.D. Mo. 1993)	25
<u>In re Stone Barn Manhattan LLC,</u> 405 B.R. 68 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)	25
<u>Tenn. Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood,</u> 541 U.S. 440 (2004)	8
<u>In re TK Holdings Inc.,</u> Case No. 17-11375 (BLS), 2018 WL 1306271 (Bankr. D. Del. Mar. 13, 2018).....	9
<u>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Chubb Indem. Ins. Co. (In re Johns-Manville Corp.),</u> 600 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2010)	11
<u>UNARCO Bloomington Factory Workers v. UNR Indus. Inc.,</u> 124 B.R. 268 (N.D. Ill. 1990)	8
<u>United States v. LTV Corp. (In re Chateaugay Corp.),</u> 944 F.2d 997 (2d Cir. 1991)	17
<u>In re USA United Fleet Inc.,</u> 496 B.R. 79 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	11
<u>Waterman S.S. Corp. v. Aguiar (In re Waterman S.S. Corp.),</u> 157 B.R. 220 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	10
<u>Wenzel v. Partsearch Techs., Inc. (In re Partsearch Techs., Inc.),</u> 453 B.R. 84 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011)	14
<u>In re WorldCom, Inc.,</u> 347 B.R. 123 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006)	14
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 101.....	17
11 U.S.C. § 105.....	1, 8
11 U.S.C. § 502.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 541.....	7

11 U.S.C. § 1109.....25

28 U.S.C. § 1334.....7

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001 18

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 70049

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....*passim*

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1978) 17
